

Nos. 20-37 & 20-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 16 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Office of the Indiana	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	THOMAS M. FISHER*
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General
Indianapolis, IN 46204	KIAN J. HUDSON
(317) 232-6255	Deputy Solicitor General
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	JULIA C. PAYNE
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	KURT H. MILLER
	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States

Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Decision Below Is Flatly Inconsistent
with Historical and Current Practice
Under Section 1115..... 9

 A. Section 1115 waivers have long
 authorized States to adopt
 measures that limit coverage in
 some respects 12

 B. The decision below threatens to
 invalidate numerous Section 1115
 programs which currently cover
 millions of Americans 15

II. The Decision Below Contravenes the
Plain Text of Section 1115 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	12, 26
<i>California Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Crane v. Mathews</i> , 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	14
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	2
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5, 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 601	25
42 U.S.C. § 1315	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396	2, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	5, 7

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105	13
Pub. L. 74-271, 49 Stat. 620	2
Pub. L. 87-543, 76 Stat. 172	3
Pub. L. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AHCCCS Population Highlights (Jan. 2021), https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Do wnloads/PopulationStatistics/2021/Jan/ AHCCSPopulationHighlights.pdf	22
Ala. Medicaid Workforce Initiative Application for a Section 1115 Demonstration (Sept. 10, 2018), https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid- CHIP-Program-Information/By- Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/al/al- workforce-initiative-pa.pdf	16
Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment System Approval (Jan. 18, 2019), https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid- CHIP-Program-Information/By- Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/az/Healt h-Care-Cost-Containment-System/az- hccc-appvd-demo-01182019.pdf	15, 17, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment
System Renewal Application (Dec. 21,
2020), [https://www.medicaid.gov/
medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/
downloads/az-hccc-pa8.pdf](https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/az-hccc-pa8.pdf)21
- Carol Harvey, Michael J. Camasso, and
Radha Jagannathan, *Evaluating
Welfare Reform Waivers Under Section
1115*, 14 J. Econ. Persps. 165,
[https://pubs.aeaweb.org/pdf/10.1257/jep.
14.4.165](https://pubs.aeaweb.org/pdf/10.1257/jep.14.4.165)13
- Del. Diamond State Health Plan 1115
Demonstration Approval (Jan. 19, 2021),
[https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-
CHIP-Program-Information/By-
Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/de/de-
dshp-ca.pdf](https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/de/dshp-ca.pdf)20
- Diamond State Health Plan Section 1115
Quarterly Report (Apr. 1, 2019 – Jun.
30, 2019),
[https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-
CHIP-Program-Information/By-
Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/de/Diam
ond-State-Health-Plan/de-dshp-qtrly-
rpt-apr-jun-2019.pdf](https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/de/Diamond-State-Health-Plan/de-dshp-qtrly-rpt-apr-jun-2019.pdf)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Fla. Managed Medical Assistance
 Demonstration Approval (Jan. 15, 2021),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/fl/fl-mma-ca.pdf>.....20
- Fla. Medicaid Managed Medical Assistance
 Waiver Combined Q3 and Annual
 Report (July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020),
https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/Policy_and_Quality/Policy/federal_authorities/federal_waivers/docs/MMA_DY14_Annual_Report_CMS20201030.pdf22
- Ga. Pathways to Coverage Approval (Oct.
 15, 2020), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ga/ga-pathways-to-coverage-ca.pdf>.....15, 20
- Ga. “Pathways to Coverage” Section 1115
 Demonstration Waiver Application (Dec.
 23, 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/ga-pathways-to-coverage-pa1.pdf>.....17, 22
- Gateway to Better Health,
<https://stlgbh.com/programoverview>22

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Healthy Ind. Plan Approval (Oct. 26, 2020),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/in-healthy-indiana-plan-support-20-ca-01012021.pdf>.....15, 17, 20
- Healthy Ind. Plan Interim Evaluation
 Report (Dec. 18, 2019),
https://www.in.gov/fssa/hip/files/IN_HIP_Interim_Evaluation_Report_Final.pdf.....22
- Healthy Mich. Plan Approval (Dec. 21,
 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mi-mi-healthy-michigan-ca.pdf>15, 18
- Healthy Mich. Plan Evaluation Final
 Summative Report (Mar. 12, 2020),
https://deepblue.lib.umich.edu/bitstream/handle/2027.42/154761/HMP_Eval_Final_Evaluation_Report_3.12.20_684780_7.pdf.....22
- Idaho Section 1115 Medicaid Waiver
 Demonstration Project Application
 (Sept. 27, 2019),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/id/id-medicaid-reform-pa.pdf>16

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Iowa Wellness Plan Approval (Nov. 15, 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ia/ia-wellness-plan-ca.pdf>.....17, 20
- Iowa Wellness Plan Quarterly Report (Apr. 1, 2020 – Jun. 30, 2020), <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/ia-wellness-plan-qtrly-rpt-apr-jun-2020.pdf>22
- MassHealth 1115 Demonstration Approval (June 26, 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ma/masshealth-ca.pdf>.....20
- MassHealth Section 1115 Quarterly & Annual Report (7/1/2017 – 6/30/2018), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/section-1115-demonstration-waiver-annual-report-fy18/download>22
- Minn. Reform 2020 Demonstration Approval (Sept. 18, 2020), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mn/mn-reform-2020-ca.pdf>.....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Minn. Reform 2020 Quarterly Report (Jan. 1, 2020 – Mar. 31, 2020), <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/mn-reform-2020-qtrly-rpt-jan-mar-2020.pdf>.....22

Mo. Gateway to Better Health Demonstration Approval (Nov. 2, 2020), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/mo/mo-gateway-to-better-health-ca.pdf>.....20

Ohio Group VIII Work Requirement and Community Engagement Section 1115 Demonstration Approval (Mar. 15 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/oh/work-requirement-and-community-engagement/oh-work-requirement-community-engagement-demo-appvl-20190315.pdf>.....16

Ohio Group VIII Work Requirement and Community Engagement Section 1115 Demonstration Waiver Application (Apr. 30, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/oh/oh-work-requirement-community-engagement-pa.pdf>22

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Or. Health Plan Demonstration Approval
 (Jan. 12, 2017),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/or/or-health-plan2-ca.pdf>.....20

R.I. Comprehensive 1115 Waiver
 Demonstration Quarterly Operations
 Report (Jan. 1, 2020 – Mar. 31, 2020),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/sections-1115-demonstrations/downloads/ri-ri-global-consumer-choice-compact-qtrly-rpt-jan-mar-2020.pdf>23

R.I. Comprehensive Demonstration
 Approval (Jul. 28, 2020),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ri-ri-global-consumer-choice-compact-ca.pdf>.....20, 21

S.C. Healthy Connections Prime First
 Evaluation Report (Sept. 2019),
<https://innovation.cms.gov/files/reports/fai-sc-firstevalrpt.pdf>23

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

S.C. Healthy Connections Works
Demonstration Approval (Dec. 12, 2019),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/sc/sc-healthy-connections-works-ca.pdf>.....16

S.D. Career Connector 1115 Waiver
Application (Aug. 10, 2018),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/sd/sd-career-connector-pa.pdf>16

S. Rep. No. 1589, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. 19,
reprinted in 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943.....2

SoonerCare Community Engagement
Amendment Request (Dec. 7, 2018),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ok/ok-soonercare-pa6.pdf>.....16

SoonerCare Demonstration Annual Report
(Mar. 31, 2020),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/ok-soonercare-annl-rpt-2019.pdf>.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

SoonerCare Demonstration Approval (Nov. 1, 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ok/ok-soonercare-ca.pdf>18

Stewart v. Azar, No. 19-5095, Motion to Dismiss Case as Moot (Dec. 16, 2019)7

TennCare II Demonstration Community Engagement Amendment 38 (Dec. 28, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/tn/tn-tenncare-ii-pa6.pdf>.....16

Total Oregon Health Plan Enrollment (Jan. 25, 2021), <https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HSD/OHP/DataReportsDocs/snapshot012521.pdf>23

Utah 1115 Demonstration Waiver Amendment (Nov. 1, 2019), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ut/ut-primary-care-network-pa9.pdf>18

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Wis. BadgerCare Reform Approval (Oct. 31, 2018),
<https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/wi/wi-badgercare-reform-ca.pdf>16, 18

Wis. BadgerCare Plus Statewide Enrollment (Dec. 2020),
<https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/badgercareplus/bcpstate-dec.pdf>.....23
